
TERREBONNE PARISH COUNCIL
PUBLIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

Mr. Alidore "Al"
Marmande
Mr. Scotty Dryden
Mr. John Navy
Ms. Arlanda Williams
Mr. Gerald Michel
Ms. Christa Duplantis-
Prather
Mr. Darrin W. Guidry,
Sr.
Mr. Dirk Guidry
Mr. Steve Trosclair

Chairman
Vice-Chairman
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need
special assistance, please contact Venita H. Chauvin, Council Clerk, at

(985) 873-6519 describing the assistance that is necessary.

AGENDA
February 19, 2018

5:30 PM

Parish Council Meeting Room

 

 

NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC: If you wish to address the Council, please complete the "Public Wishing to
Address the Council" form located on either end of the counter and give it to either the Chairman or the Council
Clerk prior to the beginning of the meeting. Individuals addressing the council should be respectful of others in
their choice of words and actions. Thank you.

ALL CELL PHONES, PAGERS AND ELECTRONIC DEVICES USED FOR COMMUNICATION
SHOULD BE SILENCED FOR THE DURATION OF THE MEETING

INVOCATION

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

CALL MEETING TO ORDER

ROLL CALL

1. RESOLUTION:  Authorizing payment to Saber Power Services for the completion of critical repairs to Unit
16 Generator Oil Circuit Breaker.

2. RESOLUTION:  Authorizing Amendment No. 3 to the Providence Engineering Agreement for the LA Hwy 57
Utility Pole Relocation Project 15-UTL-20.  

3. RESOLUTION:  Introducing an Ordinance to amend the Parish Code, Chapter 8, Article IV, Division 3,
Section 18-120, to convert the current "1-way stop" to a "3-way stop" at the intersection of High Street and
Division Avenue and calling a public hearing on Wednesday, March 14, 2018 at 6:30 p.m.



4. RESOLUTION:  Authorizing the execution of Change Order No. 6 for the Construction Agreement for Parish
Project No. 10-CDBG-R-LEV-63; Ward 7 Levee Improvements & Extension Phase III, Boudreaux Canal to
Lashbrook Pump Station, Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana.

5. RESOLUTION:  Approving Engineering Amendment No. 2 to the Engineering Agreement for Parish Project
No. 14-SEW-21, North Wastewater Treatment Plant Electrical Improvements, Engineer - Providence
Engineering and Design, LLC.

6. RESOLUTION:  Acceptance of work performed by Lil Man Construction, LLC, in accordance with
Certificate of Substantial Completion for Parish Project No. 16-SEW-12, South Wastewater Treatment Plant
Levee Rehabilitation.

7. Adjourn



Category Number: 
Item Number:

Monday, February 19, 2018

Item Title:
INVOCATION

Item Summary:
INVOCATION



Category Number: 
Item Number:

Monday, February 19, 2018

Item Title:
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Item Summary:
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 



Category Number: 
Item Number: 1.

Monday, February 19, 2018

Item Title:
A resolution authorizing payment to Saber Power Services for the completion of critical repairs to Unit 16
Generator Oil Circuit Breaker

Item Summary:
RESOLUTION:  Authorizing payment to Saber Power Services for the completion of critical repairs to Unit
16 Generator Oil Circuit Breaker.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
Executive Summary 2/7/2018 Executive Summary
Resolution 2/7/2018 Resolution
Back Up 2/7/2018 Backup Material





OFFERED BY: 
SECONDED BY: 
 

RESOLUTION NO. ________________________ 
 

A resolution authorizing payment to Saber Power Services for the 

completion of critical repairs to Unit 16 Generator Oil Circuit Breaker. 

 

 WHEREAS, On January 17, 2018, Electric Generation Division was notified by 
LEPA that the MISO reliability Coordinator declared a Max Generation Event Step 2c-d and 
NERC EEA 2. To avoid Rolling Brown Outs, Unit 16 Generator was in need of critical 
repairs to the Generator Oil Circuit Breaker to reinstate to operable status. Due to hazard road 
conditions, Saber Power Services was the only available vendor to make the repairs on short 
notice, and,  

 
WHEREAS, the Department of Utilities, Electric Generation Division estimates total 

charges of $33,327.00, and 
 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Terrebonne Parish Council on 
behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, that the critical repairs from Saber 
Power Services be, and they are hereby, approved, and  

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Parish President, and all appropriate 

parties be, and they are hereby, authorized to execute payment for services provided for Unit 
16 Generator Oil Circuit Breaker therewith.  

 

 
THERE WAS RECORDED: 
 
YEAS: 
 
NAYS: 
 
NOT VOTING: 
 
ABSENT: 

 
 The Chairman declared this resolution adopted this _______ day of ________ 20___. 
 

* * * * * * * * * * * *  
I, VENITA CHAUVIN, Clerk of Terrebonne Parish Council, do hereby certify that the 

foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted and ratified by the Assembled 
Council in Regular Session on _____________________, 20___ at which meeting a quorum 
was present. 

GIVEN UNDER MY OFFICIAL SIGNATURE AND SEAL OF OFFICE THIS 
________ DAY OF _________________ 20___. 

 
_________________________________ 

VENITA CHAUVIN, COUNCIL CLERK 
TERREBONNE PARISH COUNCIL 

 























Category Number: 
Item Number: 2.

Monday, February 19, 2018

Item Title:
LA Hwy 57 Utility Pole Relocation Amendment 3

Item Summary:
RESOLUTION:  Authorizing Amendment No. 3 to the Providence Engineering Agreement for the LA Hwy
57 Utility Pole Relocation Project 15-UTL-20.  

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
LA Hwy 57 Utility Pole Relocation
Amendment 3 2/8/2018 Executive Summary

LA Hwy 57 Utility Pole Relocation
Amendment 3 2/8/2018 Resolution

LA Hwy 57 Utility Pole Relocation
Amendment 3 2/8/2018 Backup Material





OFFERED BY: 

SECONDED BY: 

 

RESOLUTION NO. ________________________ 

 

A resolution authorizing Amendment No. 3 to the Providence Engineering 

Agreement for the LA Hwy 57 Utility Pole Relocation Project 15-UTL-20.  

 

WHEREAS, it is anticipated associated costs will be eligible for reimbursement by 

LADOTD under a related Utility Relocation agreement, and  

 

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 3 proposes to increase fees to include this addition to the 

scope of the project, and  

 

WHEREAS, TPCG is desirous of having these services continued to provide task.  

 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Terrebonne Parish Council, on behalf 

of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, that Amendment No. 3 of the Providence 

Engineering Agreement for the LA Hwy 57 Utility Pole Relocation Project 15-UTL-20 be, and is 

hereby, approved.  

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Parish President and all other 

appropriate parties be, and they are hereby authorized to execute any and all contract 

documents associated therewith. 
 

 

 THERE WAS RECORDED: 

 

YEAS: 

 

NAYS: 

 

NOT VOTING: 

 

ABSENT: 

 

The Chairman declared this resolution adopted this _______ day of ___________ 20___. 

 

 * * * * * * * * * * * *  

 

I, VENITA CHAUVIN, Clerk of Terrebonne Parish Council, do hereby certify that the 

foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted and ratified by the Assembled Council 

in Regular Session on _____________________, 20___ at which meeting a quorum was present. 

 

GIVEN UNDER MY OFFICIAL SIGNATURE AND SEAL OF OFFICE THIS ________ 

DAY OF _________________ 20___. 

 

_________________________________ 

VENITA CHAUVIN, COUNCIL CLERK 

                TERREBONNE PARISH COUNCIL  













Category Number: 
Item Number: 3.

Monday, February 19, 2018

Item Title:
3-Way Stop at the intersection of High Street and Division Avenue

Item Summary:
RESOLUTION:  Introducing an Ordinance to amend the Parish Code, Chapter 8, Article IV, Division 3,
Section 18-120, to convert the current "1-way stop" to a "3-way stop" at the intersection of High Street and
Division Avenue and calling a public hearing on Wednesday, March 14, 2018 at 6:30 p.m.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
Executive Summary 2/9/2018 Executive Summary
Resolution 2/9/2018 Resolution
Ordinance 2/9/2018 Ordinance
Map 2/9/2018 Backup Material





  

 

 

 

OFFERED BY:  

SECONDED BY:  

 

 

 

 

RESOLUTION NO.  

 

A resolution giving notice of intent to adopt an ordinance to 

amend the Parish Codes of Terrebonne Parish, Chapter 18, 

Section 18-120 to convert the current “1-way stop” to a “3-

way stop” at the intersection of High Street and Division 

Avenue. 

 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Terrebonne Parish Council (Public Service 

Committee), on behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, that notice 

of intent is given for adopting an ordinance to amend the Parish Codes of Terrebonne 

Parish, Chapter 18, Section 18-120 to convert the current “1-way stop: to a “3-way 

stop” at the intersection of High Street and Division Avenue; and, 

 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a public hearing on said ordinance be called for 

March 14, 2018. 

 

* * * * * * * * * 
 

 

 
 



OFFERED BY:  

SECONDED BY:  

 

ORDINANCE NO.  

 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE PARISH CODE OF TERREBONNE PARISH BY 

ADDING TO CHAPTER 18:  MOTOR VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC, ARTICLE IV:  

OPERATION OF VEHICLES, DIVISION 3: CITY, SECTION 18-120: RIGHT-OF-WAY 

STREETS; DESIGNATION OF STOP AND YIELD INTERSECTIONS, AND TO CONVERT 

THE CURRENT “1-WAY STOP” TO A “3-WAY STOP” AT THE INTERSECTION OF HIGH 

STREET AND DIVISION AVENUE; TO PROVIDE FOR THE INSTALLATION OF SAID 

SIGNS; AND TO PROVIDE FOR OTHER MATTERS RELATIVE THERETO. 

 

SECTION I 

 

 

 BE IT ORDAINED by the Terrebonne Parish Council, in regular session convened and 

on behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, that the Parish Code of 

Terrebonne Parish be amended by adding to Chapter 18:  Motor Vehicles and Traffic, Article IV:  

Operation of Vehicles, Division 3:  City, Section 18-120: Right-of-Way Streets, designation of 

stop and yield intersections, to convert the current “1-way stop” to a “3-way stop” at the 

intersection of High Street and Division Avenue, as follows: 

 

CHAPTER 18:  MOTOR VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC 

 

ARTICLE IV:  OPERATION OF VEHICLES 

 

DIVISION 3:  CITY 

 

SECTION 18-120:  RIGHT-OF-WAY STREETS, DESIGNATION OF STOP AND YIELD 

INTERSECTIONS 

 

 The intersection of High Street and Division Avenue is hereby designated as a 3-Way 

“Stop”, and appropriate “3-Way Stop” signs shall be erected and maintained along the said 

intersection.  Any vehicle traveling on High Street and/or Division Avenue shall respect the 

signs erected and maintained under the provisions of this section. 

 

SECTION II 

 

 If any word, clause, phrase, section or other portion of this ordinance shall be declared 

null, void, invalid, illegal, or unconstitutional, the remaining words, clauses, phrases, sections 

and other portions of this ordinance shall remain in full force and effect, the provisions of this 

ordinance hereby being declared to be severable. 

 

SECTION III 

 

 

 This ordinance shall become effective upon approval by the Parish President or as 

otherwise provided in Section 2-13(b) of the Home Rule Charter for a Consolidated Government 

for Terrebonne Parish, whichever occurs sooner. 

 
 





Category Number: 
Item Number: 4.

Monday, February 19, 2018

Item Title:
Change Order No. 6 For Ward 7 Levee Improvements & Extension Phase III- Boudreaux Canal to
Lashbrook Pump Station

Item Summary:
RESOLUTION:  Authorizing the execution of Change Order No. 6 for the Construction Agreement for
Parish Project No. 10-CDBG-R-LEV-63; Ward 7 Levee Improvements & Extension Phase III, Boudreaux
Canal to Lashbrook Pump Station, Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
Executive Summary 2/14/2018 Executive Summary
Resolution 2/14/2018 Resolution
Backup Material 2/14/2018 Backup Material



 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 (REQUIRED FOR ALL SUBMISSIONS) 

PROJECT TITLE 
10-CDBG-R-LEV-63                                                   Ward 7 Levee Improvements & Extension  

                                                                                      Phase III – Boudreaux Canal to Lashbrook Pump Station 

 

PROJECT SUMMARY (200 WORDS OR LESS) 
Construction of a levee to elevation 10 from Boudreaux Canal to Lashbrook Pump Station. 

 

PROJECT PURPOSE & BENEFITS (150 WORDS OR LESS) 
The purpose of Change Order No. 6 is to cover costs associated with reinstalling material along the levee 

berm in such a manner that the area will not slide. This change order will also cover costs associated 

with removing and replacing of material in another location of the berm. This change order will not 

increase Contract Time. 

 

TOTAL  EXPENDITURE 
 Increase of $72,109.06  

AMOUNT SHOWN ABOVE IS:  (CIRCLE ONE) 

ACTUAL ESTIMATED 

IS PROJECTALREADY BUDGETED:  (CIRCLE ONE) 

N/A NO YES 
 IF YES AMOUNT 

BUDGETED: 
$6,849,999.21 

 

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S) IMPACTED (CIRCLE ONE) 

PARISHWIDE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

 

Jeanne Bray      02/14/2018 

_______________________________________  ___________________________ 

                          Signature       Date 



OFFERED BY: 
SECONDED BY: 

R E S O L U T I O N 
 
 

A resolution authorizing the execution of  Change Order No. 6 for the 
Construction Agreement for Parish Project No. 10-CDBG-R-LEV-63; 
Ward 7 Levee Improvements & Extension Phase III, Boudreaux Canal to 
Lashbrook Pump Station, Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana. 

 
 
 WHEREAS, the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government entered into a contract dated 
January 26, 2016, with Phylway Construction, LLC, for the Ward 7 Levee Improvements & Extension 
Phase III, Boudreaux Canal to Lashbrook Pump Station, Parish Project No. 10-CDBG-R-LEV-63, 
Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana, and 
 
 WHEREAS, this change order is required to cover costs associated with reinstalling material 
along the levee berm in such a manner that the area will not slide. This change order will also cover costs 
associated with removing and replacing material in another location of the berm, and  
 
 WHEREAS, this change order will increase the Construction Cost by $72,109.06, and 
 
 WHEREAS, this change order will not increase Contract Time, and 
  
 WHEREAS, this change order has been approved by the Louisiana Office of Community 
Development (OCD), and 
 
 WHEREAS, this Change Order No. 6 has been recommended by the ENGINEER for this 
project, APTIM Coastal, Inc. 
 

 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Terrebonne Parish Council, on behalf of the 
Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, does hereby approve and authorize the execution by 
Terrebonne Parish President Gordon E. Dove of Change Order No. 6 to the construction agreement with 
Phylway Construction, LLC, increasing the Construction cost by Seventy-Two Thousand, One Hundred 
Nine Dollars and Six Cents ($72,109.06) and with no increase Contract Time, and 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of the resolution be forwarded to the 
Engineer, APTIM Coastal, Inc. 
 
THERE WAS RECORDED: 
 
 YEAS: 
 
 NAYS: 
 
 NOT VOTING: 
 
 ABSENT  
 
And the Chairman declared the resolution adopted on this ___________ day of __________, 2018. 

 

* * * * * * 
 
 I, VENITA CHAUVIN, Clerk of the Terrebonne Parish Council, Houma, Louisiana, do hereby 
certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the RESOLUTION adopted by the Terrebonne 
Parish Council on ____________________________, 2018, at which meeting a quorum was present. 
 
 GIVEN UNDER MY OFFICIAL SIGNATURE AND SEAL OF OFFICE THIS                           
DAY OF                           , 2018. 
        

______________________________ 
        VENITA CHAUVIN, CLERK 
        TERREBONNE PARISH COUNCIL 



PROJECT: 

Ward 7 Levee Improvements & Extension 
Phase Ill : Stations 10+37 to 281+20 
Boudreaux Canal to Lashbrook Pump Station 

OWNER: 

Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government 

P.O. Box 2768 

Houma, Louisiana 70361 

CONTRACTOR: 

Phylway Construction , L.L.C. 
1074-A-Hwy. 1 
Thibodaux, LA 70301 

CONTRACT FOR: 
Ward 7 Levee Improvements & Extension 
Phase Ill: Stations 10+37 to 281+20 
Boudreaux Canal to Lashbrook Pump Station 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 6 

DATE OF ISSUANCE: 

January 29, 2018 

OWNER'S PROJECT NO. 

1 O-CDBG-R-LEV-63 

ENGINEER: 

APTIM Coastal , Inc. 
2509 Petroleum Dr. 
Houma, Louisiana 70364 

ENGINEER'S PROJECT NO. 
141235 

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents. 
Description: 
1. Excavate Material from the protected side berm at the levee sl ide area between Sta. 172+00 and 180+00 as per directive 
received. Place in approved areas at least 20 ft from the edge of the protected side canal for drying. Once the material is dry, 
place back into the sl ide area berm in 8-inch lifts as uncompacted fill. Material that slid into the canal after being placed into the 
berm must be removed . 
2. Excavate and remove material from the protected side berm containing heavy organics at Sta 118+ 75. Install uncompacted 
material from an approved source into the berm. 
Purpose of Change Order: 
The purpose of this change order is to reinstall material on the levee berm from Sta 172+00 to 180+00 in such a manner that 
the area will not slide.(C06-1) Also , this change order adds items C06-2 and C06-3 to the contract for the removal and 
replacement of material on the protected side berm at Sta 118+ 7 5. 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: 

Original Contract Price 

$ 6,700,610 .00 

Previous Change Orders No. 0 to No. 1 

$ 77,280.15 

Contract Price Prior to this Change Order 

$ 6,777,890.15 

Net Increase of this Change Order 

$ 72,109.06 

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders 

$ 6,849,999.21 

APPROVED: 

Date: 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME: 
Original Contract Time 

270 Calendar Days November 20, 2016 
days date 

Net Change from previous Change Orders 

361 Days 
days 

Contract Time Prior to th is Change Order 

631 Calendar Days November 16, 2017 
days 

Net Increase of this Change Order 

0 Days 
days 

date 

Contract Time with all approved Change Orders 

631 Calendar Days November 16, 2017 
days 

Z:\141235 -Ward 7\Change Orders\Phase 11 1\Change Order No. 6\W ard 7 Phase Il l Change Order No. 6(1)_01-26-2018.xlsx 

u/" 



Ward 7 Levee Improvements & Extension 
Phase Ill: Stations 10+37 to 281+20 

Boudreaux Canal to Lashbrook Pump Station 
TPCG Project No. 10-CDBG-12-LEV-63 

CBI Project No. 141235 

Change Order No. 6 Summary 

Change Order No. 6 will increase the total Construction Cost from $6,777,890.15 to $6,849 ,999.21 wh ich is a total increase of$72 ,109.06 

Bid Item 
Item Original Bid $ Net Change Net Change in Total 
No. Item Unit Unit Cost Original Qty. Amount in Qty. $Amount Quantity 

Earthen Embankment 

4 
(Hauled-In) Including 

CY $12.00 372,900 $4 ,474,800 .00 250 $3,000.00 373, 150 
placing, grading , and 

handling 

Timber Mats for Utility 
Crossing with a 

14 minimum 12'x20' Ea $3,500.00 5 $17 ,500 .00 2 $7 ,000.00 7 
coverage area at each 

crossing 

C06-1 
Levee Berm Repair Sta 

LS $49,095.77 0 $0.00 1 $49 ,095.77 1 
172+00 to 180+00 

C0 6-2 
Mobiliation to Berm 

LS $4 ,970.92 0 $0 .00 1 $4 ,970.92 1 
Repair at Sta 118+ 75 

Remove and Dispose 
C06-3 of Material in berm at LS $8 ,042.37 0 $0.00 1 $8 ,042.37 1 

Sta 118+75 

Net Change in Contract Value $72,109.06 

Recommended: 

By: fl By: By: 
TPCG 

Date: Date: 

Bid Item Total $ 
Amount 

$4,477,800.00 

$24 ,500.00 

$49,095.77 

$4 ,970.92 

$8,042 .37 



Construction Contract Change Order 
BREAKDOWN 

Breakdown No . 
Item No. 
Change Order No . 

Project No.: 10-CDBG-R-LEV-63 Date: 

Project Name: Ward 7 Levee Improvements & Extension, Phase III 

Contractor/Subcontractor lame: Phylway Construction, LLC 

Direct Cost of Work : 
A. Labor 
I Foreman 

Check here if explained on the Comment Sheet 

2 Excavator Operator ($22.00 hr plus 10% OT factor) 

3 (2) Dozer Operator ($22.00 hr plus 10% OT factor) 

4 Laborer ($12.00 hr plus 10% OT factor) 

5 Tractor Operator ($16.00 hr plus 10% OT factor) 

l 
D 

D 

D 

D 

D 
6 (2) Dump Truck Driver ($16 .00 hr plus I 0% OT factor) D 
7 Lowboy Truck Driver ($16.00 hr plus 10% OT factor) D 

8 Survey Crew D 

Hourly Wage Rate Hours 
35.00 70 
24.20 50 
24.20 100 
13 .20 50 
17.60 50 
17.60 100 
17.60 40 
50.00 30 

Add Labor Burden @ 42 % 

B. Material 
1 Foreman Per Diem 

2 Operator Per Diem 

3 

(Copies of invoices may be required.) 

C. Equipment 
1 Cat 329 Excavator 

2 Cat D5 LGP Dozer 

3 Cat D6 LGP Dozer (with GPS) 

4 JD Tractor with Disc 

5 (2) Hydreema Art. Dump Truck 

6 Truck with Lowboy Trailer (Mob./Demob.) 

7 Pickup Truck 

8 Survey Eq uipment includ ing pickup 

(Copies of invoices may be required.) 

D 
D 
D 
D 

D 
D 

D 

D 
D 

D 

D 
D 
D 
D 

LABOR TOTAL 

u nit Price Unit Units 
60 .00 Day 7 

45.00 Day 30 

Add Tax@ 0 % 

MATERIAL TOT AL 

Unit Rate Unit Units 
65.00 Hr 50.00 

50 .00 Hr 50 .00 

70.00 Hr 50 .00 

55.00 Hr 50.00 

70.00 Hr 100.00 

65.00 Hr 40.00 

200.00 Day 7.00 

350.00 Day 3.00 

Add Tax @ 0 % 

1 
C06- l 

6 
1122/20 18 

Total Cost 
$2,450.00 

$1,210 .00 

$2,420.00 

$660.00 

$880.00 

$1 ,760 .00 
$704.00 

$ 1,500.00 
$4,865 .28 

$16,449.28 

Total Cost 
$420.00 

$1,350.00 

$1,770.00 

Total Cost 
$3 ,250.00 

$2,500.00 

$3 ,500.00 

$2,750.00 

$7,000.00 

$2,600.00 

$1 ,400.00 

$1,050.00 

EQUIPMENT TOTAL $24,050.00 

TOTAL DIRECT COST FOR THIS BREAKDOWN: 1 $42,269.28 
(Sum A, B & C) 

2018 C0-6 



Project Number: 

Project Name: 

Contractor Name: 

Attachment "B" 
Construction Contract Change Order 

SUMMARY 
Item No. 
Change Order No. 
Date: 

1 O-CDBG-R-LEV-63 

Ward 7 Levee Improvements & Extension. Phase III 

Phylway Construction, LLC 

C06-l 

1 
1/22/2018 

Description of Work: Excavate Materi al fro the berm at the levee slide area between Sta. 172+00 and 180+00 as per directive 
received and plce in approved areas at least 20 ft fro m the edge of the protcted side canal for dry ing. 
After the material dries. place back into the slide area berm in 8 inch lits as un compacted fill. Material 

that slid into the canal being placed into the berm previously must be removed . 

General Contractor Direct Costs - Breakdown No. 1 
(See attached breakdow11) 

Total General Contractor Cost 
(General Contract Direct Cost plus OH&P) 

Subcontractor Cost Breakdowns 
(See attached .) 

Subcontractor Name 

Subcontractor Direct Costs Total 
(Sum column A) 

Breakdown 
o. 

Subcontractor Direct Costs + Subcontractor OH&P 
(Sum column C) 

A 
Total 

Direct Cost 

$ 

General Contractor OH&P on Subcontractor Direct Cost at 
(Sum column A times General Contractor OH&P rate. ) 

Total Subcontractor Costs 
(Subcontractor Direct Costs + OH& P + General Contractor OH&P) 

Change Order Subtotal 
(Sum of Total General Contractor Costs and Total Subcontractor Costs) 

Performance and Payment Bond at 
(Change Order Subtotal times Performance and Payment Bond rate) 

Amount will be [3 increased D decreased D unchanged by 
(Sum of Change Order Subtotal and Perfom1ance and Payment Bond) 

Days will be D increased D decreased ~ unchanged by 
(Attach supporting data such as meteoro logical reports) 

## 

$ 42,269.28 

15 .00 % $48,609.67 
(Max 15%) 

B c 
OH&P Total 

(Max 15%) A+(A X B) 

% 
% $0.00 
% $0.00 
% $0.00 
% $0.00 
% $0.00 
% $0.00 

% 
(Max: 10%) 

$48,609 .67 l 

1.0 % $486.10 

$49,095.77 

277 

C0-6 



Construction Contract Change Order 
BREAI<DOWN 

Breakdown No. 
Item No. 
Change Order No. 

Project No.: 10-CDBG-R-LEV-63 Date: 

Project Name: Ward 7 Levee Improvements & Extension, Phase III 

Contractor/Subcontractor Name: Phylway Construction, LLC 

Direct Cost of Work : 
A. Labor Check here if explained on the Comment Sheet 

1 (2) Lowboy Truck Driver ($16.00 hr plus 10% OT factor) 

D 

D 
Hourly Wage Rate Hours 

17.60 32.00 

2017 

2 ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
3 ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
4 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

5 ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
6 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

7 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

8 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

B. Material (Other) 
1 Mob. (2) Hydreema Trucks 

2 Demob. (2) Hydreema Trucks 

3 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

4 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

5 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

6 ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
(Copies of invoices may be required.) 

C. Equipment 
1 Truck with Lowboy Trailer 

2 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

3 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

4 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

5 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

6 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

7 ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
8 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

(Copies of invoices may be required.) 

D 
D 

D 
D 
D 

D 

D 

Add Labor Burden @ 42 % 

D 
D 

D 
D 

D 

D 

D 
D 

D 
D 

D 
D 

D 

D 

LABOR TOTAL 

Unit Price Unit Units 
350.00 LS 2 
350.00 LS 2 

Add Tax@ 0% 

MA TERJAL TOT AL 

Unit Rate Unit Units 
65 .00 Hr 32.00 

Add Tax@ 0% 

EQUIPMENT TOTAL 

TOTAL DIRECT COST FOR THIS BREAKDOWN: 
(Sum A, B & C) 

1 

1 
C06-2 

6 
1/26/2018 

Total Cost 
$563.20 

$236.54 

$799.74 

Total Cost 
$700.00 
$700.00 

$1,400.00 

Total Cost 
$2,080.00 

$2,080.00 

$4,279.74 

C0-6 



Project Number: 

Project Name: 

Contractor Name: 

Attachment 11 B 11 

Construction Contract Change Order 
SUMMARY 

Item No. 
Change Order No. 
Date: 

1 O-CDBG-R-LEV-63 

Ward 7 Levee Improvements & Extension. Phase III 

Phylway Construction, LLC 

C06-2 
6 

1/26/2018 

Description of Work: Mobilize and demobi lize eguipment for removal and disposal of unsuitable materi al at approximate 
Sta. 118+25. Will reguire mobilizing two (2) excavators. one (!)dozer and two (2) Hydreema trucks 
to the levee and one (1) excavator to the borrow pit. 

General Contractor Direct Costs - Breakdown No. 
(See attached breakdown) 

Total General Contractor Cost 
(General Contract Direct Cost plus OH&P) 

Subcontractor Cost Breakdowns 
(See attached.) 

1 

Subcontractor Name 
Breakdown 

No. 

A 
Total 

Direct Cost 
NIA 

Subcontractor Direct Costs Total 
(Sum column A) 

Subcontractor Direct Costs + Subcontractor OH&P 
(Sum column C) 

$ 

General Contractor OH&P on Subcontractor Direct Cost at 
(Sum column A times General Contractor OH&P rate. ) 

Total Subcontractor Costs 
(Subcontractor Direct Costs + OH&P +General Contractor OH&P) 

Change Order Subtotal 
(Sum of Total General Contractor Costs and Total Subcontractor Costs) 

Performance and Payment Bond at 
(Change Order Subtotal times Performance and Payment Bond rate) 

Amount will be G increased D decreased D unchanged by 
(Sum of Change Order Subtotal and Performance and Payment Bond) 

Days will be D increased D decreased D unchanged by 
(Attach supporting data such as meteorological reports) 

2017 

15 % 
(Max: 15%) 

B 
OH&P 

(Max 15%) 

% 
% 
% 
% 
% 
% 
% 

% 
(Max: 10"/o) 

1.0 % 

$ 4,279.74 

$4,nI.10 I 

c 
Total 

A+(A X B) 

$4,921.701 

$49 .22 

$4,970.92 

C0-6 



Construction Contract Change Order 
BREAiillOWN 

Project No.: 10-CDBG-R-LEV-63 

Breakdown No. 
Item No. 
Change Order No. 

Date: 

Project Name: Ward 7 Levee Improvements & Extension, Phase III 

Contractor/Subcontractor Name: Phylway Construction, LLC 

Direct Cost of Wark : 
A. Labor Check here if explained on the Comment Sheet 0 Hourly Wage Rate 
l Foreman D 35.00 
2 (2) Excavator Operator ($22.00 hr plus 10% OT factor) D 24.20 
3 (2) Dump Truck Driver ($16 .00 hr plus 10% OT factor) D 17.60 

4 D -------------------5 D -------------------6 D 
---~--------------7 D -------------------8 __________________ D 

Add Labor Burden @ 

B. Material (Other) 
l Foreman Per Diem 

2 Operator Per Diem 

(Copies of invoices may be required.) 

D 

0 
D 
D 

D 

D 

LABOR TOTAL 

Unit Price Unit 
60.00 Day 
45.00 Day 

Add Tax@ 

Hours 
10.00 

20.00 
20.00 

42 % 

Units 
1 
4 

0% 

MATERIAL TOTAL 

2017 

C. Equipment 
1 (2) Cat 329 Excavator 

2 (2) Hydreema Art. Dump Truck 

3 Pickup Truck 

4 (2) Triaxle Dump Trucks 

5 
6 ------------------

7 8------------------
(Copies of invoices may be required.) 

0 
D 

D 
D 
D 
0 
D 
D 

Unit Rate 
90.00 
70.00 

200.00 
80.00 

Add Tax@ 

Unit Units 
Hr 20.00 
Hr 20.00 

Day 1.00 
Hr 20.00 

0% 

EQUIPMENT TOTAL 

TOTAL DIRECT COST FOR THIS BREAKDOWN: 
(Sum A, B & C) 

1 

1 
C06-3 

6 
1126/2018 

Total Cost 
$350.00 

$484.00 

$352.00 

$498.12 

$1,684.12 

Total Cost 
$60.00 

$180.00 

$240.00 

Total Cost 
$1 ,800.00 
$1,400.00 

$200.00 
$1,600.00 

$5,000.00 

$6,924.12 

C0-6 



Project Number: 

Project Name: 

Contractor Name: 

Attachment "BIT 
Construction Contract Change Order 

SUMMARY 
Item No. 
Change Order No. 
Date: 

10-CDBG-R-LEV-63 

Ward 7 Levee Improvements & Extension, Phase III 

Phylway Construction, LLC 

C06-3 
6 

1/26/2018 

Description of Work: Excavate approximately 250 cvs (350 cvs truck measure) of unsuitable material from the protected 
side berm at approximaielv Sta. 118+25. haul with Hydreema trucks to Victory St. access. re-load into 
highwav trucks and then haul for disposal at the Parish site on Woodlawn Ranch Road. No fees or 
equipment included at disposal site. 

General Contractor Direct Costs - Breakdown No. 1 $ 6,924.12 
(See attached breakdown) 

Total General Contractor Cost 
(General Contract Direct Cost plus OH&P) 

Subcontractor Cost Breakdowns 
(See altached.) A 

Total 
Subcontractor Name 

Breakdown 
No. Direct Cost 

NIA 

Subcontractor Direct Costs Total 
(Sum column A) 

Subcontractor Direct Costs + Subcontractor OH&P 
(Sum column C) 

$ 

General Contractor OH&P on Subcontractor Direct Cost at 
(Sum column A times General Contractor OH&P rate. ) 

Total Subcontractor Costs 
(Subcontractor Direct Costs+ OH&P + General Contractor OH&P) 

Change Order Subtotal 
(Sum of Total General Contractor Costs and Total Subcontractor Costs) 

Performance and Payment Bond at 
(Change Order Subtotal times Performance and Payment Bond rate) 

Amount will be [3 increased D decreased D unchanged by 
(Sum of Change Order Subtotal and Performance and Payment Bond) 

Days will be D increased D decreased D unchanged by 
(Attach supporting data such as meteorological reports) 

2017 

15 % 
(Max: 15%) 

B 
OH&P 

(Max 15%) 

% 
% 
% 
% 
% 
% 
% 

% 
(Max: 10%) 

1.0 % 

$7,962.741 

c 
Total 

A+(AXB) 

$7,962.741 

$79.63 

$8,042.37 

C0-6 



Category Number: 
Item Number: 5.

Monday, February 19, 2018

Item Title:
Approval of Engineering Amendment No. 2 for Parish Project #14-SEW-21, North Wastewater Treatment
Plant Electrical Improvements

Item Summary:
RESOLUTION:  Approving Engineering Amendment No. 2 to the Engineering Agreement for Parish Project
No. 14-SEW-21, North Wastewater Treatment Plant Electrical Improvements, Engineer - Providence
Engineering and Design, LLC.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
Resolution 2/15/2018 Resolution
Backup Material 2/15/2018 Backup Material
Executive Summary 2/15/2018 Executive Summary



OFFERED BY: 

SECONDED BY: 

 

RESOLUTION NO. __________ 

 

A Resolution providing approval of Amendment No. 2 to the Engineering Agreement for 

Parish Project No. 14-SEW-21, North Wastewater Treatment Plant Electrical Improvements, 

Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana. 

 

WHEREAS, the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government entered into an original 

Engineering Agreement with Providence/GSE Associates, LLC, now known as Providence 

Engineering and Design, LLC, dated July 11, 2014, recordation number 1458023, for the 

project entitled North Wastewater Treatment Plant Electrical Improvements, Terrebonne 

Parish, Louisiana, and 

 

WHEREAS, the Engineering Agreement between OWNER and ENGINEER provides for 

certain limitations for Additional Services, and  

 

WHEREAS, the engineer has informed the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government that 

upon delivery of the Switchgear, it was determined that the overall footprint of Switchgear did 

not meet the project specifications, and the Modified Differential Ground Fault (MDGF) 

system was not installed per project specification and submittal documents, which required 

modifications, and  

 

WHEREAS, the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government is desirous of having the 

services continued with an increase in Basic Services for Construction Administration of 

$5,130.00 and an increase in Additional Services for Project Representation of $3,780.00, for 

a combined increase in contract amount of $8,910.00, and  

 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Terrebonne Parish Council (Public Services 

Committee), on behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, does hereby 

approve this Amendment No. 2 to the Engineering Agreement for an increase for Basic 

Services and Additional Services totaling the amount of $8,910.00, and authorizes Parish 

President Gordon E. Dove to execute this Amendment No. 2 to the Engineering Agreement 

for North Wastewater Treatment Plant Electrical Improvements, Parish Project No. 14-SEW-

21, Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana, with Providence Engineering and Design, LLC, and 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a certified copy of the resolution is forwarded to the 

Engineer, Providence Engineering and Design, LLC. 

 

THERE WAS RECORDED: 

YEAS: 

NAYS: 

NOT VOTING: 

ABSENT: 

 

The Chairman declared the resolution adopted this ______ day of _______________, 2015. 

 

* * * * * * * * * * 

 

I, VENITA H. CHAUVIN, Clerk of the Terrebonne Parish Council, do hereby certify that the 

foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted by the Public Services Committee 

on _______________, 2018 and subsequently ratified by the Assembled Council in Regular 

Session on ______________, 2018, at which meeting a quorum was present. 

 

GIVEN UNDER MY OFFICIAL SIGNATURE AND SEAL OF OFFICE THIS _____ DAY 

OF _____________, 2018. 

 

 

     _______________________________________ 

     VENITA H. CHAUVIN, COUNCIL CLERK 

     TERREBONNE PARISH COUNCIL 









Category Number: 
Item Number: 6.

Monday, February 19, 2018

Item Title:
Substantial Completion of Parish Project No. 16-SEW-12, South Wastewater Treatment Plant Levee
Rehabilitation

Item Summary:
RESOLUTION:  Acceptance of work performed by Lil Man Construction, LLC, in accordance with
Certificate of Substantial Completion for Parish Project No. 16-SEW-12, South Wastewater Treatment Plant
Levee Rehabilitation.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
Resolution 2/15/2018 Resolution
Backup Material 2/15/2018 Backup Material
Executive Summary 2/15/2018 Executive Summary



OFFERED BY:    

SECONDED BY:   

 

RESOLUTION NO.  

 

A resolution providing for the acceptance of work performed by Lil Man Construction, LLC, in 

accordance with the Certificate of Substantial Completion for Parish Project No. 16-SEW-12, 

South Wastewater Treatment Plant Levee Rehabilitation, and also authorizing the Parish 

President to execute the appropriate engineering contract documents for this project.  

 

WHEREAS, the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government entered into a contract dated May 

17, 2017, with Lil Man Construction, LLC, Recordation Number 1534170, for Parish Project No. 

16-SEW-12, South Wastewater Treatment Plant Levee Rehabilitation, Terrebonne Parish, 

Louisiana, and  

 

WHEREAS, the work performed has been inspected by authorized representative of the Owner, 

Engineer and Contractor, and found to be substantially complete, and  

 

WHEREAS, the Engineer for the project, GIS Engineering, LLC, recommends the acceptance of 

the Substantial Completion.  

 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Terrebonne Parish Council (Public Services 

Committee), on behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, does hereby accept 

the work performed, effective as of the date of recording of this resolution, and does authorize 

and direct the Clerk of Court and Ex-Officio Recorder of Mortgages of Terrebonne Parish to 

note this acceptance thereof in the margin of the inscription of said contract under Entry No. 

1534170 of the Records of Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana, and 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of the resolution be forwarded to the 

Engineer, GIS Engineering, LLC, and 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of the resolution be recorded in the office of 

the Clerk of Court of Terrebonne Parish to commence a 45-day clear lien period, and 

 

BE IT FUTHER RESOLVED that the Administration is authorized to make payment of the 

retainage upon the presentation of a Clear Lien Certificate. 

 

THERE WAS RECORDED: 

YEAS:   

NAYS:   

ABSTAINING:  

NOT VOTING:  

ABSENT:   

The Chairman declared the resolution adopted on this, the ______ day of _____________, 2018. 

 

* * * * * * * * * 

 

I, VENITA H. CHAUVIN, Council Clerk of the Terrebonne Parish Council, do hereby certify 

that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted by the Public Services 

Committee on _______________, 2018 and subsequently ratified by the Assembled Council in 

Regular Session on _______________, 2018 at which meeting a quorum was present. 

 

GIVEN UNDER MY OFFICIAL SIGNATURE AND SEAL OF OFFICE THIS _____ DAY OF  

_________________, 2018. 

 

 

_________________________________________ 

VENITA H. CHAUVIN, COUNCIL CLERK 

TERREBONNE PARISH COUNCIL 

 
















	Meeting Agenda
	INVOCATION
	PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
	A resolution authorizing payment to Saber Power Services for the completion of critical repairs to Unit 16 Generator Oil Circuit Breaker
	LA Hwy 57 Utility Pole Relocation Amendment 3
	3-Way Stop at the intersection of High Street and Division Avenue
	Change Order No. 6 For Ward 7 Levee Improvements & Extension Phase III- Boudreaux Canal to Lashbrook Pump Station
	Approval of Engineering Amendment No. 2 for Parish Project #14-SEW-21, North Wastewater Treatment Plant Electrical Improvements
	Substantial Completion of Parish Project No. 16-SEW-12, South Wastewater Treatment Plant Levee Rehabilitation

